

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12386 OF 2019

Shri Dutt India Private Limited And Anr ... Petitioners

Versus

The Government of India Through Ministry of ... Respondents
Labour And Employment And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 141 OF 2024

Rajendra Kashinath Bhosale And Ors ... Petitioners

Versus

The Union of India Thr The Ministry of Labour And ... Respondents
Employment And Ors

Mr. Satyajeet A Rajeshirke and Mr. Shubham Vasekar for Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 141-24.

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap (thr VC) for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 12386-19 and for Respondent No. 6 in WP-141-2024.

Ms. T. J. Kpare, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Vijay Killedar for the Respondent No. 1-Union Of India.

Mr. Rakesh Sawant (thr VC) for Respondent-Provident Fund Dept.

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.**

Date : October 16, 2025.

P. C. :

1. In so far as the provident fund contribution is concerned, which are lying in the PF account, Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel appearing for the Provident Fund Department submits that there are certain disbursements which have been made and in respect of the disbursement to the balance workers is concerned, there is procedural requirement which is required to be met. He seeks time to take instructions as to whether camp can be organized at Sakharwadi, Phaltan area so that the workers can comply with the requisition.

2. Mr. Jagtap, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 6 in Writ Petition No. 141 of 2024 submits that the Petitioner is willing to make a payment of *ex gratia* sum of Rs. 4,09,31,772/- to the workers including the Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 141 of 2024 provided that the bank account details are made available to the Respondent No. 6 for the amount to be directly credited to the accounts of his workers. Mr. Rajeshirke, to seek necessary instructions in that regard.

3. Stand over to 17th October, 2025.

TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by
TALLE SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date: 2025.10.16
18:16:09 +0530

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]