

Nikita

NIKITA
KAILAS
DARADE
Digitally signed
by NIKITA
KAILAS DARADE
Date: 2025.10.17
18:33:07 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.12386 OF 2019

Shri Dutt India Private Limited and Anr. ...Petitioners
versus
The Government of India and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.141 OF 2024**

Rajendra Kashinath Bhosale and Ors. ...Petitioners
versus
The Union of India and Ors. ...Respondents

.....

Mr. S. A. Rajeshirke (V. C.) a/w Mr. Shubham Vasekar for the Petitioner
in WP/141/2023.

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap for the Petitioner in WP/12386/2019.

Ms. T. J. Kapre, AGP for the State.

Mr. Rakesh Sawant for the Respondent.

.....

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

DATE : 17th OCTOBER, 2025.

PC:

1. Mr. Sawant on instructions submits that with the co-ordination of the concerned workers, the camp can be organized at Chakanwadi Phaltan area so that the disbursement of provident fund amount can be made. Let the Petitioners coordinate with the office of the provident fund for the purpose of organizing the camp. In any event, the camp to

be organized within a period of two weeks from today after complying with the necessary requisitions as regards the issuance of advertisement etc.

2. The Petitioners to cooperate in providing the necessary documents, so that the amount which is invested in the fixed deposits can be monetized.

3. Stand over to **6th November, 2025.**

4. Mr. Jagtap submits that the statement made on 16th October, 2025 as regards the ex gratia payment by the Respondent No.6 was towards payment of provident fund dues. The statement is accordingly corrected.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]