

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12386 OF 2019**

Shri Dutt India Private Limited And Anr. ... Petitioners

**Versus**

The Government Of India And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 141 OF 2024**

Rajendra Kashinath Bhosale And Ors. ... Petitioners

**Versus**

The Union Of India And Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap for Petitioners in WP/12386/2019 and for Respondent No.6 in WP/141/2024.

Mr. Satyajeet A Rajeshirke a/w. Mr. Gautam Kulkarni for the Petitioners in WP/141/2024.

Mr. Vijay Killedar for Respondent No.1-UoI.

---

**Coram :** MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI &  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

**Date :** 11<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**P. C. :**

1. Since last three dates, nobody is appearing for Respondent No.2 to 5.
2. Issue notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 5, returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> March 2026.
3. In the orders dated 4<sup>th</sup> March 2026 and 9<sup>th</sup> March 2026, the appearance of Advocate Mr. Shekhar Jagtap is wrongly stated as “for Respondent Nos.4 & 6 in WP/141/2024”, it be read as “for Respondent No.6 in WP/141/2024”. The said orders dated 4<sup>th</sup> March 2026 and 9<sup>th</sup> March 2026 stand corrected accordingly.

[ RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. ]

[ MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J. ]

OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed  
by OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN  
Date:  
2026.03.11  
20:39:55  
+0530